RESOLUTION NO. <u>38-97</u> REPEALING CHAPTER 2.68. CIVIL DEFENSE SERVICE SYSTEM AND CHAPTER 2.72 CIVIL DEFENSE FUNCTIONS OF MASON COUNTY CODE

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners adopted Ordinance 56-96 which was codified as Chapter 2.19, Emergency Management of the Mason County Code;

WHEREAS, Chapter 2.19.060, Repeal of conflicting ordinances and resolutions, states ''.. Any existing civil defense or emergency services or disaster ordinances and resolutions are repealed and superseded by this chapter...''

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that Chapter 2.68 Civil Defense Service System and Chapter 2.72 Civil Defense Functions are hereby repealed from the Mason County Code.

15th APPROVED this day of April, 1997.

BOARD OF MASON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS MARY JO/CADY, CHAIRPERSON COMMISSIONER JOHN A. BOLENDER. D. OLSEN, COMMISSIONER CYNTHIÀ

ATTEST:

REBECCA S. ROGERS, CLERK OF THE BOARD

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

MICHAEL CLIFT, CHIEF DEPUTY PROSECUTOR

c: Elected Officials Department Heads